



2026:TSHC:14760

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD**MAIN CASE: C.C. No.3235 of 2025****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
02.	06.03.2026	<u>CVBR,J</u> The Respondent No.8 has filed an affidavit stating that he has substantially complied with the directions issued by this Court in the order dated 03.04.2025 passed in W.P. No.28932 of 2023. The learned counsel for the petitioner has vehemently contended that notwithstanding the payment of costs amounting to Rs.60,000/- as quantified by this Court, Respondent Nos.7 and 8 have consistently failed to deposit the monthly maintenance amounts to the petitioner. It is further contended that such deliberate non-compliance of the orders of this Court, is depriving the petitioner of her basic sustenance and medical needs. The learned counsel also brought to the notice of this Court that Respondent No.7, in connivance with certain official respondents, is subjecting the petitioner, who is Senior Citizen, to continuous threats and intimidation. A memo dated 18.02.2026 has been filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner stating that respondent No.9, who is the younger son of the petitioner died in January, 2026 and hence requested to close the contempt case against the respondent No.9.	



Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		In view of the above submissions and since the Respondent No.7 failed to enter appearance despite receipt of notice in this Contempt Case, the Registry is directed to issue notice in Form-II to the Respondent No.7 to ensure his production before this Court on the next date of hearing. The Contempt case against the respondent No.9 is closed. List on 20.03.2026. <u>CVBR,J</u> scs	