



2026:TSHC:14760

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3235 OF 2025

Between:

Smt. Gandla Bhudevi, W/o. Late Gattaiah

Petitioner

AND

1. Koya Sree Harsha, Collector and District Magistrate, Peddapalli District, Integrated District Offices Complex District, Peddapalli - 505174.
2. Ambar Kishor Jha, Prevesly, Adrass District Superintendent of Police, Peddapalli District, Presently, Adrass-Ramagundam Police Commissionerate, Police Head Quarters, opp. PTS 2nd Gate, NTPC, Godavarikhani - 505215.
3. Boddula Gangaiah, Revenue Divisional Officer-cum-Presiding Officer, Tribunal under the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007, Peddapalli, Peddapalli District.
4. P.Venugopal Rao, District Welfare Officer, Women, Child, Disabled and Senior Citizens Welfare Department, IDOC Peddapalli, Ground Floor, Room No.114, Peddapalli District.
5. Eashwar, Tahsildar, Ramagundam Mandal, Peddapalli District.
6. Indrasena Reddy, Station House Officer, I-Town Police Station, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.
7. Gandla Ramesh, S/o. Late Gattaiah, Occ. Employee of Singareni Coll. Co. Ltd., R/o. H.No. 6-2-75/10/B, Power House Colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.
8. Gandla Srinivas, S/o. Late Gattaiah, R/o. H.No. 6-2-75/10/B, Power House Colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.
9. Gandla Chandrashekar, S/o. Late Gattaiah, R/o. H.No. 6-2-75/10/B, Power House Colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District
(CC against R9 is closed as per court order dated 06.03.2026 in CC. No. 3235 of 2025)

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 r/w Article 215 of Constitution of India, through her counsel SRI C B ADARSH KUMAR praying the High Court to call the respondents before this court and punish the respondents for deliberately, wilfully and wantonly violating the orders of this High court dated 03.04.2025 in W.P. No. 28932 of 2023;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI C.B.ADARSH KUMAR



Counsel for Respondent No. 8: SMT A. JAYASREE

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 21.11.2025, made the following;

ORDER:

The Respondent No.8 has filed an affidavit stating that he has substantially complied with the directions issued by this Court in the order dated 03.04.2025 passed in W.P. No.28932 of 2023.

The learned counsel for the petitioner has vehemently contended that notwithstanding the payment of costs amounting to Rs.60,000/- as quantified by this Court, Respondent Nos.7 and 8 have consistently failed to deposit the monthly maintenance amounts to the petitioner. It is further contended that such deliberate non-compliance of the orders of this Court, is depriving the petitioner of her basic sustenance and medical needs. The learned counsel also brought to the notice of this Court that Respondent No.7, in connivance with certain official respondents, is subjecting the petitioner, who is Senior Citizen, to continuous threats and intimidation.

A memo dated 18.02.2026 has been filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner stating that respondent No.9, who is the younger son of the petitioner died in January, 2026 and hence requested to close the contempt case against the respondent No.9.

In view of the above submissions and since the Respondent No.7 failed to enter appearance despite receipt of notice in this Contempt Case, the Registry is directed to issue notice in Form-II to the Respondent No.7 to ensure his production before this Court on the next date of hearing.

The Contempt case against the respondent No.9 is closed.

List on 20.03.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.SRINIVASA RAO
JOINT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Superintendent of Police, Peddapalli District at Peddapalli. (BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. Gandla Srinivas, S/o. Late Gattaiah, R/o. H.No. 6-2-75/10/B, Power House Colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District. (BY SPAD)
3. One spare copy



2026:TSHC:14760

- 3 -

HIGH COURT

CVBR,J

DATE: 06.03.2026

NOTE: POST ON 20-03-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 3235 OF 2025

**BAILABLE WARRANT
ISSUED AGAINST RESPONDENT NO.8**

