



2026:TSHC:14760

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3235 OF 2025

Contempt Case U/s 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act to call the respondents before this Court and punish them for deliberately, willfully and wantonly violating the orders of the High Court made in W.P.No.28932 of 2023 dated 03.04.2025.

Between:

Smt. Gandla Bhudevi, W/o. Late Gattaiah, Aged about 83 years, R/o H.No. 6-2-75/10/B, Power House Colony, Godavarikhani Village, Ramagundam Mandal, Peddapalli District.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. Koya Sree Harsha, Collector and District Magistrate, Peddapalli District, Integrated District Offices Complex District, Peddapalli - 505174.
2. Ambar Kishor Jha, Prevesly, Adrass District Superintendent of Police, Peddapalli District, Presently, Adrass-Ramagundam Police Commissionerate, Police Head Quarters, opp. PTS 2nd Gate, NTPC, Godavarikhani - 505215.
3. Boddula Gangaiah, Revenue Divisional Officer-cum-Presiding Officer, Tribunal under the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007, Peddapalli, Peddapalli District.
4. P.Venugopal Rao, District Welfare Officer, Women, Child, Disabled and Senior Citizens Welfare Department, IDOC Peddapalli, Ground Floor, Room No.114, Peddapalli District.
5. Eashwar, Tahsildar, Ramagundam Mandal, Peddapalli District.
6. Indrasena Reddy, Station House Officer, I-Town Police Station, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.
7. Gandla Ramesh, S/o. Late Gattaiah, Occ. Employee of Singareni Coll. Co. Ltd., R/o. H.No. 6-2-75/10/B, Power House Colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District. Mobile 9949748616
8. Gandla Srinivas, S/o. Late Gattaiah, R/o. H.No. 6-2-75/10/B, Power House Colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District. Mobile 9527260816



9. Gandla Chandrashekar, S/o. Late Gattaiah, R/o. H.No. 6-2-75/10/B, Power
House Colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District. Mobile 9963654198

2026:TSHC:14760

(CC against R9 is CLOSED as per the Court Order dtd.06.03.2026 in CC
No.3235/2025).

...RESPONDENTS

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri. C B Adarsh Kumar

Counsel for the Respondents: Gp For Women Dev Child Welfare

The Court made the following: ORDER



2026:TSHC:14760

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE C.V.BHASKAR REDDY

Contempt Case No.3235 of 2025

Date: 15.04.2026

Between:

Smt. Gandla Bhudevi

.....Petitioner

AND

Koya Sree Harsha and eight others.

....Respondents

ORDER

This Contempt Case is filed alleging non-compliance of the order dated 03.04.2025 passed by this Court in Writ Petition No.28932 of 2023.

2. This Court, by order dated 03.04.2025, allowed the W.P.No.28932 of 2023, wherein it was ordered as follows:

" It is very unfortunate that despite specific directions given by the Special Tribunal vide its order dated 16.05.2023 for depositing monthly maintenance into the account of the petitioner herein, who is a senior citizen, apart from providing basic necessities and looking after her medical emergencies, respondent Nos.9 to 11 failed to implement the said order.

This writ petition is pending for the last two years and despite service of notice on respondent Nos.9 to 11, no counter affidavit has been filed opposing the claim of the petitioner.

In view of the same, this writ petition is allowed with costs of Rs.60,000/- (Rupees Sixty Thousand Only) payable by respondent Nos.9 to 11, i.e., Rs.20,000/- each, into the bank account of the petitioner, within a period of two months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order, by directing respondent No.5 to take all necessary measures for implementation of the order dated 16.05.2023 in File No.E/1051/2022, if necessary by taking police assistance."

3. During the pendency of the contempt case, a memo dated 18.02.2026 was filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner stating that respondent No.9, who is the younger son of the petitioner, died in the month of January 2026. Accordingly, the contempt case against respondent No.9 was closed vide order dated 06.03.2026.

4. Respondent No.8 has filed an affidavit dated 19.02.2026 stating that he has substantially complied with the directions of this Court. He further stated that he deposited Rs.22,500/-, representing five months' maintenance, and paid the quantified cost of Rs.20,000/- in the presence of official respondents. He also stated that he traveled from Maharashtra and handed over 3 tolas of gold and 50 tolas of silver belonging to the petitioner at the I-Town Police Station. He tendered an unconditional apology for the delay and expressed his willingness to provide secure accommodation and support to the petitioner.

5. The respondent No.7 has filed an affidavit dated 13.04.2026, wherein it is stated as follows:

"7. I submit that I have substantially complied with the directions of this Hon'ble Court and I have taken bonafide steps to purge any alleged contempt, as detailed below.

a) I have transferred a sum of Rs.60,000/- (including Rs.20,000/- Cost and 9 months maintenance at Rs.4,500/- per month) on 05.12.2025 to the petitioner (who is my mother) through Phonepay.

b) I submit that the 4th respondent issued Lr.No.78/MoPA/2024, dated 04.11.2025 to the Chief General Manager, Singareni Collieries Company Ltd,



Godavarihanani, Peddapalli District directing him to deduct the salary every month @ Rs.10,000/- and credit to his mother account. As per said letter, my salary is getting deducted from December, 2025 @ Rs.10,000/- per month and the same is credited in the petitioner bank account. If further undertake to continue depositing the monthly maintenance amount every month. As per Tribunal order, I have to pay monthly an amount of Rs.4,500/-, but my salary deduct from December, 2025 @ Rs.10,000/- per month instead of Rs.4,500/-.

c) I have taken care of my mother for about 4 months for food and health and shelter, as of now also my mother with me. I am willing and able to provide her with secure medical care, nutrition and financial support in accordance with orders of this Hon'ble Court and the spirit of the Senior Citizens Act."

6. From the above it is evident that respondent Nos.7 and 8 have taken positive steps and substantially complied with the directions issued by this Court in the order dated 03.04.2025 passed in W.P.No.28932 of 2023. Therefore, it cannot be said that there is any willful or deliberate disobedience of the orders passed by this Court so as to invoke the provisions of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971.

7. Accordingly, this Contempt Case is closed.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- P. GOWRI SHANKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri C.B.Adarsh Kumar ,Advocate (OPUC)
2. Two CCs to the G.P for Women Development and child Welfare, High Court for the State of Telangana [OUT].
3. Two CD Copies

Ks/PR



2026:TSHC:14760

HIGH COURT

CVBR, J

DATED: 15/04/2026

ORDER

CC.No.3235 of 2025



**Closing the Contempt Case
Without costs.**

(6)
MBC
u/s